### 504631018 11/07/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4677736

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
INNOZINC INC.	11/01/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	UNDER THE ROOF DECORATING INC.		
Street Address:	1711 - 10TH AVENUE SW		
Internal Address:	SUITE 200		
City:	CALGARY		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	T3C 0K1		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7713013	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: maureen.savard@nortonrosefulbright.com
Correspondent Name: NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP
Address Line 1: 2828 BOULEVARD LAURIER BUREAU 1500

Address Line 2: COMPLEXE JULES-DALLAIRE/TOUR NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT

Address Line 4: QUEBEC, CANADA G1V 0B9

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 55860903-GEN-QUE		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALEXANDRE DAOUST	
SIGNATURE:	/Alexandre Daoust/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/07/2017	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment\_Agreement#page1.tif source=Assignment\_Agreement#page2.tif

PATENT 504631018 REEL: 044054 FRAME: 0618

#### **ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT**

WHEREAS InnoZinc Inc. is a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario, and having a place of business at 139 Paudash Street, RR2, Keene, ON, K0L 2G0 (hereafter referred to as Assignor), owns rights, title, and interest in an invention entitled "SUPPORTING DEVICE", for which Letters Patent have been made in Canada and the United States (the Patents), and more particularly identified in Exhibit 1 hereto;

AND WHEREAS Under The Roof Decorating Inc., a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of Alberta, and having a place of business at Suite 200, 1711 10<sup>th</sup> Avenue S.W. Calgary, Alberta T3C 0K1 (hereafter referred to as **Assignee**), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Patents in Canada, the United States and all other foreign countries, and in and to any Letters Patents that may be granted thereon and in any re-issue or extension thereof or in any improvements therein now existing or hereinafter arising;

AND WHEREAS the Assignor is willing to sell, assign, transfer and convey such rights unto Assignee for the said Patents;

NOW THEREFORE for good and valuable consideration pursuant to the Patent Acquisition Agreement dated as of November 1, 2017, between the Assignor and Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the Assignee its successors and assigns, all of its right, title and interest in and to the invention, any application for Letters Patent in any country to be filed, and any Letters Patent for the inventions that may be granted and in any re-issue or extension thereof and in any improvements in the inventions now existing or hereinafter arising in Canada, the United States and all other foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee as it would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance not been made.

The Assignor hereby further agrees, undertakes and covenants that it will sign or execute such further documents, assurances, applications, instruments or any other writing prepared by the Assignee at its sole cost that may be reasonably requested by the Assignee or their legal representatives for the purpose of obtaining or issuing any Letters Patent for the invention or any re-issue or extensions thereof, or any improvement therein in order that all of its right, title and interest in the same may be vested in the Assignee, its successor and assigns.

This Assignment made the 1st day of November, 2017.

INNOZINC INCO

Len Sedgwick, President

UNDER THE ROOF DECORATING INC.

President & CEO

# **EXHIBIT 1 TO FORM OF ASSIGNMENT**

## **PATENTS**

Títle	Jurisdiction	Patent No.	Issued Date
SUPPORTING DEVICE	Canada	2,484,381	March 19, 2013
SUPPORTING DEVICE	United States	7,713,013	May 11, 2010

CAN\_DMS: \109313133\1

PATENT REEL: 044054 FRAME: 0620

**RECORDED: 11/07/2017**